° GrantThornton

1.2

1.3

6c33i40¥

tLygia~ fuerls |

Our Ref E30200528A1/AWA/IDM/DRO/LKG/7

To the creditors and members

Lef

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
T+44 (0020 7383 5100
F+44 (0)20 7184 4308
grantthomton co.uk

15!06.’2017 #102
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

14 June 2017
Dear Sits

Elysian Fuels 1 LLP to Elysian Fuels 2 LLP
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP to Elysian Fuels 6 LLP
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP, Elysian Fuels 32 LLP
- AM in Liquidation (the LLPs)

Introduction

Following the appointment of Kevin Hellard and I as joint liquidators of the LLPs on

15 April 2016, and in accordance with Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 April 2017 and enclose:

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 April 2017 for
each of the LLPs

® Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the pedod
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liquidator

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive.

The LLPs wete incorporated between 2010 and 2013 together with another 29 Elysian Fuels
LLPs. Kevin Hellard and X have also been appointed joint liquidators in relation to 26 of
these LLPs (the Other LLPs) on other dates in April and May 2016, however, separate
tepotts are required to be sent to the creditors and members of the Other LLPs due to the

appointment dates being different.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Chartarad Accountants
Grant Thornlon UK LLP is a Bmited fabilly partnership registerad In England and Wales® No DG307742, Reglstered office’ Granl Thomion Houss, Melton Strast, Euston Squars, London NW1 2EP.

Alist of members is avallable from our reglslered offica  Grant Thornton UK LLP is aufwrised and regulated by the Financlal Condust Autharity

Grant Thomton UK LLP k5@ member firm of Grant Thornton lnternational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the mamber fims are not a ida partn Sarvloss are by the member fims. GTIL and
s member fitns ars not agents of, and do not cbligate, one anciher and are not fable for ane analher’s acts or omisslons A list of | d by Gran{ Thomnton to accegt appalniments as
inscivency pracﬁﬂonurs and of thelr respective authorising bodies may ba inspected althe above address. Please see granllhomlm couk fnrﬁ.lrlher detalls,




31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Statutory information
The LLPs’ statutory details are as follows:

Court reference number Appendix F
Registered number Appendix F
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Background

‘The principal object of the LLPs as stated in certain accounts of the LLPs was broadly
similar, namely the provision of consultancy setrvices in the production and exploitation of
bio fuels. The LLPs received investment funds from individuals and were administered by
Future Capital Partners Limited.

HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) petitioned for the winding up of the LLPs and the Other
LIPs in relation to unpaid Value Added Tax, totalling £5,194,843.29.

Assets
‘There are no known assets available to be realised for the benefit of creditors.

Investigations
Investigations have been conducted in relation to the LLPs’ affairs and have included

information gathering and gaining an understanding of the agreements and transactions
entered into by the LLPs.

Our investigations have noted that the LLPs and the Other LLPs teceived a total of
approxitnately £241million investment funds and the majority of funds received by the LLPs
were paid to a related company (now in liquidation) for the provision of advance setvices.
This company in turn loaned funds to a connected company also now in liquidation.

Our investigations are focused on investigating the genuine and commercdial nature of the
transactions involving the LLPs. Due to the confidential nature of the investigations, it is not
possible to disclose further detail in this repott.

Creditors
‘Thete are no preferential creditors in this matter.

HMRC is the only unsecured creditor and a schedule of its claims against the LLPs is at
Appendiz G. Unfortunately, there are no funds available for a distribution to be made at this

tme.



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

HMRC has resolved that the joint liquidators’ remunetation be drawn by reference to time
costs plus an uplift of 25% (plus VAT) for the LLPs and the Other LLPs. Also, given a
significant amount of work will be indistinguishable between the LLPs and to save costs,
HMRC has agreed the joint liquidators’ costs for both the LLPs and the Other LLPs to be
charged to one client numbet, 2s opposed to 33 different numbers.

I regularly report to HMRC on the joint liquidators’ time costs and to date HMRC has
approved our incurred time costs and estimated future time costs totalling £465,885.00 (plus
VAT). However, there ate no assets or funds available to meet the tme costs and as such no
remuneration has been drawn.

You will note from the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9 table attached at Appendix C
that the joint liquidators” time costs for the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 are
£396,170.50 representing 1,316.80 hours at an average hourly rate of £300.83. Time costs
incurred in the same period but not dtawn as remuneration to date are also disclosed in

Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
Liquidators can be found at:

Fees - Agnl 2017 pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on trequest.

The hourly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows:

£
Partner / Directors 470 - 615
Managers 290 - 470
Other senior professional 240 - 305
Administrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 150 - 175

In addition, the joint liquidators have incurred expenses of £2,866.39 in the petiod from

15 Aprit 2016 to 14 April 2017 as detailed in Appendix B, which remain outstanding. A loan
has been provided by Grant Thornton UK LLP to pay the costs of Counsel, general searches,
transcription costs and land registry costs in the sum of £19,700.51 and this is reflected in the
receipts and payments account for the Liquidation of Elysian Fuels 1 LLP.



4.7

4.8

Finally, Memery Ctystal LLP have been engaged as the joint liquidators’ solicitors on a
conditional fee basis with an uplift of 100% and as such will only be paid if realisations are
achieved, My solicitors have incurred base time costs in the petiod from 15 Apsl 2016 to
14 April 2017 totalling £100,999.50 (plas VAT) in telatien to providing advice and assisting
with gatheting information in relation the LLPs and the Other LLPs, as also detailed at

Appendix B.
If you have any queries, please contact Daniel Ott or Simon Fear on the details below.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the LLPs

Alireto.

Amanda Wade
Joint Liquidator

T 0117 305 7661 or 0117 305 7617

E danpiel.r.ott(@uk.gt.com or simon.a.fear{@uk.gt.com



Elysian Fuels 1 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 Apzil 2017

Appendix A

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
0.00
Payments
Land Repistry Costs 32.00
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
DTI Cheque Fees 10.75
Counsel's Fees 15,945.00
General searches & transcription costs 436.50
Vat Receivable 3,276.30
20,958.55
Balance - 14 April 2017 (20,958.55)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,258.00)
GT Loan Account (19,700.55)

(20,958.55)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 2 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR. Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 220.89
220.89
Payments
O.R. Rermuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,037.11)
Made up as follows
ISA {1,037.11)

103710




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 4 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 Apl 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
0.00
Payments
O .R. Remmuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,258.00)
Made up as follows
ISA {1,258.00)

(1,258.00)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 5 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 2.14
214
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,255.86)
Mazde up as follows
ISA {1,255.86)

(1,255.86)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 6 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affaits
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bagk 50.60
50.60
Payments
O.R. Remunerstion 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2617 (1,207.40)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,207.40)

{1,207.40)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 14 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ L
Receipts
Cash at Bank 59.86
59.86
Payments
O.R. Remmuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,198.14)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,198.14)

{1,198.14)




Elysian Fuels 32 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Appendix A

Total

0.00

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

1,170.00
88.00

1,258.00

Balance - 14 April 2017

{1,258.00)

Made up as follows

ISA

(1,258.00)

{1,758.00)




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Of which paid to
14/04/2017

Joint liquidators' fees:
Time costs

Joint liquidators’ Expenses:
Travel

Joint liquidators’ bonds
Statutory Advertising
Land Registry fees

Company & registry searches

Legal costs - Memery Crystal LLP

Legal costs - Counsel

NB. As detailed in Section 4.6 of this Report, the costs of Counsel, general
searches, transcription and land registry costs were settled by funds advanced
by Grant Thornton UK LLP and are yet to be paid by the Liquidation Estate.
These payments are disclosed in the Receipts and payments of Elysian Fuels
1LLP.



-spuny uorsued o} Guyelel SUO)OE pue uoelapISUoD (uosod
xe} SdT17 eul jo sishjeus ‘aojape xe) Buiuleiqo (OYNH yum Busiel| ‘sepenb xey o} uopg|el Ul sIaqISW pue sy4) Uim Buisie) ‘esuapuodsalion xe; yum Buijeap sepnjouy uopexel

"SI01pBI0 PAINJBSUN UM aouspuodsalond sepnjauj si0)paid
"$]aSSE 0} uoyefal Uy sioyoljos ulim Buyesp ‘Apedord jo uoReSIEa) [SEPN|OU| S18SSY JO LUORESH oY

"S9lUS PAJODULCD )M SUG[IDBSUBL PUB SJUNCOSE YUEQ JO SISAJEUR 'pue| Jo dIUsIaume
ay) BuipieBal yoseasar 'SI0ISIAUI YIm SUOTIEDIUNWILLOD JOYLN) 'SIONOIOS JI3y) PUE SIBYE SdT17 9y} JO juawaBeuew ey} uj paajoAul SSRRUS ypm BUISIEY 'SJUN03TE ueq

Jo s|sAjeui 9jsuelo] 'sjuswealBe pue uoELaWNOOP B69| Jo sIsAleue (uonepnb| 0] Joyd pley USag aney ABLU JEU) SISSSE PUE SUBUE S4TT] 3Y) o uonebisaau) [sapnioy) suonebpsaau
‘uoeuswnoop [efie) 01 BuUIPUSYE pUE ‘SUCHEDIUNWIIOD JaYl0 Pue S30USI3JU00 auoydaje) Juswabebua Bujuuelg

0] UoiIE[a) U] s1001j0s ypm Buiste| ‘eouspuodsalioo [e1aush ispiodal alejse pue YSED Jo sougusiuewl ((suinjal Aoniels Ba) suojebiqo Aoinie)s ‘Bujuueld aseo :sepnjoyl 2 UOHESIUILPY
- e e A T S e — - o

9g°00% _DS0iL'9ee | 08'9LE) SLeLY'0L | D&EEY | SLL95'9El M 066 | 00°BLL'SE) ! S0'Z62 00°S08'¥S g1 10} B ol |

9e'86  + glzBB'ey | S¥ivL §z'8se's 5T’ L8 00'¥B8'0L 00DP 05'188'e2 SL6F 00'85. S0} uopexe) ;

| | i :

$O'B0T |, 00'2E9'eT | SORLY 05 087'eY | 0LV | OUVEBXZL ;DB 05°€49 §Z'1 00'¥8L"L 0Eg §]essy Jo uopesyesy |

7 - d

09'86T ' SL¥DL'SFL | SEL08 52 6v8°0Z 56°92) 00°9€5°1L _ ¥ 62 05'6le'28 LR suonebpseau] |

A e o N B e e . - - -

PELST  GLPPE'EL | 08'8g gZ'v2a'e sZ'le 0D 9ee's f ozoz 05'v86'Z ge e slojpal] |

v i

yZe2e  G2'986'voL | §iTl0g 0%°208'€2 gl avl sLlle'se W ST'grl 00'6L¥'0G ge0LlL 00°26'L8 0816 Buiuueld pue uonessiuwpy

SIH f ”

LLO2H0ML 01 8L0Z/P0/SL | pouad uohoesuel )

SISATIVNY LSOD FWIL 6 IS -
d17 2€ s|ang uelski3 ‘d17 ¥1 sjand ueisA|3
dT1 9 sieng ueisi|3 o} 411 ¥ s19nd ueisA[g
dT1 Z siend uelsi|3 01 477 | Slond ueisA|3

uoneuuojul 6 dis 2



D An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors' rights to request additional information

from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set outin a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b)}, (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a asecutred cteditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

¢ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; ot

e any member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

2 A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the coutt (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

3 The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such 2 request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the information requested;
b providing some of the information requested;
¢ declining to provide the information requested.

4  The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

a  The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

6 A creditor, and a member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.
7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



An extract from the.Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8

10

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a2 winding up ot 2 bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

a the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the citcumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,

18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a  a secured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-

i the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors

{including that creditot), or

i the permission of the court, or
¢  ina members’ voluntary winding up-

i members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

ii a member of the company with the permission of the court.
The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progtess report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurting of the
expenses in question {“the relevant report”™).



F Statutory information

LLP name

Court Reference Numbet

Registered number

Elysian Fuels 1 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 275 of 2016 | OC351408
Elysian Fuels 2 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 277 of 2016 | OC351409
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP In the High Coutt of Justice No. 278 of 2016 | OC360423
Elysian Fuels 5 LLP In the High Coutt of Justice No. 279 of 2016 | OC360425
Elysian Fuels 6 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 280 of 2016 | OC367209
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 287 of 2016 | OC373678
Elysian Fuels 32 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 303 of 2016 | OC387034




G Amount owed to HMRC by the LLPs

LLP name (£)
Elysian Fuels 1 LLP 211,684.27
Elysian Fuels 2LLP 174,462.26
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP 147,939.96
Elysian Fuels 5 LLP 272,727.26
Elysian Fuels 6 LLP 100,729.19
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP 69,796.84
Elysian Fuels 32LLP 363,719.94




